- Rule 2.47

(a} Insert full name{s} and
address(es) of
admirastrator(s)

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
GB Group Holdings Limited 06038345
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 1668 of 2015

[full name of court]

We (a) Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and
Francis Graham Newton of BDO LLP, 1 Bndgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11
5RU

admimistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

From 10
(b} Insert date {b) {b)
9 September 2015 8 March 2016
wwes (A N -
Joihefadministrat r(ﬁ)
Dated (_( ( 2
-
Contact details: B
You do not have to give any contact information c/o Robert Ferne, BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU
1n the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help
Compames House to contact you If there 1s a
query on the form The contact information
that you give will be visible to searchers of the Our Ref Tel 020 7893 3562
public record
DX Number DX Exchange
you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
sanmes House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
"L54BHVC Y
LD2 06/04/2016 #5

COMPANIES HOuse




Tet +44 (0)20 7486 5888 55 Baker Street
B DO Fax +44 (0)20 7487 3686 Lendon W1U 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

T —— www.bdo.co.uk
5 Apni 2016
Please ask for Andrew Haynes
Telephone: 020 7893 2226
E-mail Andrew.haynes®bdo.co uk
TO ALL CREDITORS

Dear Sir(s)

GB Group Holdings Limited (‘GBGH’)
GB Building Solutions Limited (‘GBBS’) (together ‘the Companies’) - Both In Administration

It 15 now twelve months since our appointment in respect of the Compames. In accordance with
Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 we now report on the progress made in implementing the
approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Administrations.

This report should be read wn comjunction with our previous progress report to creditors dated 8
October 2015.

1 Statutory Information

The Joint Admimistrators are Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,
W1U 7EU and Francis Graham Newton of BDO LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane,
Leeds, LS11 5RU. They were appointed Joint Admimistrators of the Companies on 9 March
2015.

Under the prowvisions of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
Joint Admmmstrators carry out their functions jointly and severally and neither Joint
Admmistrator has exclusive power to exercise any function.

The Joint Admimistrators were appointed by the directors of the Compames, pursuant to
Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

The registered office of the Companies 1s situated at ¢/o BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street,
London W1U 7EU.

The Compames’ registration numbers and court case numbers are detailed below, for
your reference

Company Name Company Number Court Case Number
GBGH 06038345 High Court of Justice no 1668/2015
GBBS 05419658 High Court of Justice no 1670/2015

Please note that the Joint Adminmistrators of GB Development Solutions Limited (‘GBDS’)
will be reporting separately to the creditors of GBDS.

800 LLP, a UK lirmted lablility partnership registered {n England and Wales under number 0C305127, {s a member of BDO Intemnatfonal Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms A list of members’ names s open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, Londen WTU 7EU  BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financlal Conduct Authority to conduct fnvestment business

&




We enclose, for your information, a summary of our receipts and payments to date
showing a balance n hand of £115,267 (GBGH) and £175,180 (GBBS), together with a
copy of our abstract account covenng the last six month pertod, and report as follows-

2 GBGH Assets

Subsidiaries / Investments

GBGH holds equitable interests in a number of entities We are reviewing the position 1n
respect of the entities not subject to insolvency or dissolution proceedings to ascertain
whether the shares hold any value

Company name Shareholding (%) Status

GBBS 100 In Admunistration

GBE!S i 100 In Administration -

Oxford GB Limited 100  Dormant (suf)sid1anes i Administration)
Discovéry Business Solutions Lirmted 160 fn Ligundation ) ) -
GB Asset Management Limited 100 F-’re-dlssc;lutlon )
‘Aston Care Solutions Limited 7 100 Predssouton
-G—B_C-aré. Solutions Limited 100 Pre-dissolution

GB General Works Limited ) 100  Pre-dissolution )

Contour Edﬁcatlon Services Lirmted 21 Actne

GB Ene-rgy Solutions Ltd 100 —quu1datlon

Property - Unit 3 Navigation Court, Wakefield

GBGH owns the long leasehold interest 1n the property which 1s secured to Lloyds Banking
Group (‘the Bank’}.

The property was placed on the open market with local property agents Following a
recommendation from the property agents we have recently accepted an offer. The sale
price will reman confidential untit completion. The Joint Admimistrators are looking to
exchange contracts and until such time the property will remain on the market The net
proceeds will be paid to the Bank under 1ts fixed charge secunty

Oxford GB Group (‘OBG’)

Oxford GB Liimited (‘OGBL’), the holding company of the OGB Group, holds 100% of the
shares 1n Oxford GB Two Limited (*OGB2’) the developer of a hotel site 1n Leeds. GBBS
was the main contractor on the project At the time of Admimstration the hotel was only
partially bunlt,

On 4 March 2016, OGB2 was placed into Admmstration We are haising with the OGB2
Joint Admimistrators to ascertain the hkebhood of monies being recovered 1n respect of
the debt due to GBBS It 15 not envisaged that the shares hold any value.




Other Debtors

GB Energy Solutions Limited (‘GBES’), a 100% subsidhary of GBGH, was placed into
voluntary hquidation on 4 September 2015 owing GBGH £717k and GBBS £650k We are
liaising with the GBES Liquidator to determine 1f there will be any recovery from this
estate

Contour Education Services Ltd {*Contour’)

We are continuing to hiaise with the stakeholders of Contour with a view to realising
value from the GBGH shareholding and debt sums due to GBGH and GBBS.

Insurance refund

We have successfully negotiated the return of insurance premiums totalling £58,713 from
the pre-appointment insurers.

GBBS Assets
Contract Recovenes

As indicated n the previous report to creditors, we anticipate that recovenes from the
centractual debts will be protracted In conjunction with the appointed solicitors and
Capita Property and Infrastructure (‘Capita’}, we are continuing to pursue a sigmficant
number of parties

Contracts in Progress

Capita continue to assist us with the review of the debtor accounts of c£15 9m 1n respect
of contracts that were on-going as at the date of Admmmstration. A significant number of
accounts have been subject to counter-claims and as such any recoveries will only be
quantifiable once the contracts have completed and remedhal works quantified To date
£20k has been recovered At this time we are unable to estimate the level of future
realisations

Completed contracts

Capita also continues to assist in the recovery of c£9.5m of debts due under completed
contracts, of which c£366k has been realised to date It 1s anticipated that further
amounts will be recoverable as contract defect penods expire and retentions become
payable. Again, we are unable to quantify the level of future recoveries

Sub-contractor claims

As previously reported, GBBS had a number of claims against sub-contractors and the
respective professional indemmty insurers The GBBS directors estimated that the claims
had a potential value of cE11m

Our sohiaitors and Capita have spent a sigmficant amount of time reviewing the claims
and we are currently formulating strategies to progress matters As with the contractual
recovenes, we are unable to estimate the potential realisations at this time




r-N

Other recovenes
Further deposits totalling £35,446 have been recovered n the penod
Investigations into the affairs of the Compames

The Joint Administrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Compames together
with the conduct of the directors We confirm that the statutory report has been
submitted to the Insolvency Service.

Extension of Administrations

We confirm that the Admimistrations of both GBGH and GBBS have been extended to 8
March 2017 with the requisite consent of the Bank, as the secured creditor, and the
preferential creditors. Formal notification of the extensions 1s attached.

Prospects for Creditors
Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Admimistrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured credmtors i respect of the
Prescribed Part This prowvision only applies where a company has granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003 GBGH and GBBS granted floating charge
secunty to the Bank 1in August 2013, so the provision will apply 1n both Admimistrations

At the current time, there remain sigmficant uncertainties as regards to the estimated
final asset realisations in the Admimistrations. As a result, we are not able to provide the
unsecured creditors with a meamngful estimate of the amounts that may be available via
the Prescnbed Part,

Secured Creditors

As at the date of the Administrations, the Bank was owed c£6.75m plus interest and
accrued charges The debt includes a performance bond, the lability of which has been
clasmed n full pending clanfication of any call on the bond

It 15 anthicipated that the Bank will suffer a shortfall 1n respect of 1ts secunty and if this
remains the case there will be no additional return to creditors beyond the amounts
made available from the Prescrbed Part

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims are those of employees with arrears of wages (capped at £800 per
employee) and outstanding holiday pay (uncapped).

GBBS employed 384 employees who were made redundant on or shortly after our
appointment The current estimate, based on claims received to date, 15 that the
employees will have preferential claims of c£500,000

GBGH did not have any employees




Unsecured Creditors

The incomplete records of GBGH and GBBS indicated that unsecured creditor claims
totalled £33 6m and £76.7m respectively Please note we have not adjudicated or sought
final claims from the unsecured creditors, consequently these figures may increase or
decrease

As stated earlier n this report, we are unable to provide an estimate of the quantum or
timing of any distnbution that may be available via the Prescrnibed Part

Joint Administrators’ Pre-Appointment fees
The Joint Administrators’ proposals dated 29 Apnl 2015 included a provision for pre-

appointment costs totalling £164,164 1n respect of GBBS. These costs are summarised 1n
the table below

Pre-appointment costs Incurred (£) Settled (£) Outstanding (£)
Jont Admimistrators' fees 122,047 - 122,047
Expenses - securfty ) 4-2,117 “ -(42,11}) R

i 164,164 42,117) 122,047

In February 2016 the Bank, as the secured creditor, and the preferential creditors
approved that the Joint Admimstrators may draw their pre-appointment costs These
costs have yet to be drawn.

Joint Admimstrators’ Remuneration

As there will be insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to the
unsecured creditors of either company, other than by way of the Prescnbed Part, cur
remuneration and any category 2 dishursements will be subject to the approval of the
secured and preferential credhtors of each company as set out 1n Rule 2.106(5A)(a)/{b) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986. The secured and preferential creditors have approved the
Joint Admimistrators’ remuneration on a time costs basis.

A summary of the Joint Admimistrators time incurred to 8 March 2016 are detailed below

Time costs Hours Ave hourly rate Drawn to date Balance o/s

Company (£) (£) (£) {£)
GBGH 61,420 171 359 15,000 46,420
GBBS 619,587 2,289 271 200,000 419,587

Attached are detailed schedules which summarise the time costs since the
commencement of the Admimstrations to 8 March 2016 and indicates the work
undertaken since the commencement of the Admanistrations

For your reference a creditors’ guide to the adrmmstrators’ fees may be found at the
followming website* http.//www 1c aew.com/en/techmcal/insolvency/creditors-guides




10

Joint Admimistrators’ Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered n respect of precise sums expended to third parties

there 1s no necessity for these costs to be authonsed These are known as category 1

disbursements. A summary of the disbursements mcurred and drawn to date are detailed

n the table below.

Category 1 Disbursements GBGH (£) GBBS (f)
Advert 334 334
Insurance 200 200
PR - 410
Document Storage - _12,1‘56
Subsistence ) ) - 59
'I:ra\el 97 -1,—21:2 ’
S 631 14,410
Less disbursements drawn ) - (14,410)

Disl;u;'sements not yet drawn 631

The creditors have previously approved that the Joint Adrmimistrators be authonsed to
draw category 2 disbursements 1n respect of postage, stationery, photocopying charges,
telephone, fax and other electrome communications on the basis of £12.50 per creditor

in the first year of the Admimstration and £6.25 per creditor in respect of each
subsequent year. No amounts have been drawn in this regard,

We provide at the end of this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting

out the nghts of creditors to request further information and/or challenge the

remuneration or fees within the Admnmistration.

Other Matters

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considening complamts 1n
respect of Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but

are not satished with the response from me then you should visit

https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-nsolvency-practitioner where you will find further

information on how you may pursue the complaint

An additional guide for creditors can be accessed using the below website:
http://www 1caew.com/en/techmical/insolvency/creditors-gundes

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out
all professional work relating to this appointment

If you require any further information regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to

contact Andrew Haynes on the above number




|IBDO

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed
by the Joint Admimistrators who act only as agents of the Compantes and without
personal hability.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
The Compames

A D Nygate

Joint Adrmmistrator
Authonsed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

Enc




Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the nghts of creditors 1n
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2 48A Creditors’ request for further information

(1) Iif—

(a) withm 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47—
(1) a secured crechtor, or

) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in question), or

(b} with the permission of the court upon an application made wathin that penod of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request 1n wnting to the admimstrator for further information about remuneration or expenses {other than
pre-administration costs) set out n a statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admimistrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The admmmistrator complies with this paragraph by either--
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) so far as the admimistrator considers that—
m the time or cost of preparation of the nformation would be excesswve, or

() disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the admimistratton or might reasonably
be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

{m) the administrator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1n respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the wformation

{3) Any creditor, wha need not be the same as the creditor who requested further inforration under paragraph (1), may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

{a} the giving by the admimstrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just
{4) without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further perod as the court thmks just
Rule 2 109 Creditors' claim that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% 1n value of the unsecured
creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders 1n paragraph {4)

(1A} Applhication may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,

{b) the basis fixed for the admimstrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
(c) expenses incurred by the admmstrator,

15 or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, n the case of an apphication under sub-paragraph (b),
nappropnate

(1B) The applcation must, subject to any order of the court under Rute 2 48A{4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurnng
of the expenses i question {“the relevant report™)

{2) The court may, ¥ 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a hearng but it shall
not do so without gving the applicant at least 5 buswmess days' notice, upon recelpt of which the applicant may
require the court to List the apphication for a without netice heanng if the application s not dwsiissed, the court
shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly



|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Admimstrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-
Rule 2.109 (continued)

(3) The applicant shall, at [east 14 days before the hearng, send to the admmistrator a notice stating the venue and
accompamed by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce n support of 1t

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the follawing orders—
{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to charge,

{b) an order fvang the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as not beng expenses of the
admmistration,

(e) an order that the admimstrator or the adrmimstrator's personal representative pay to the Company the amount of
the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or (c) may be made only n
respect of perods after the penod covered by the relevant report

{5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not payable as
an expense of the admmistration




GB Group Holdings Lirmted - In Administratien

Summary of Joint Admimistrators’ Receipts And Payments from 9 March 2015 (date of appointment) to 8 March

Receipts subject to fixed charge secunty
Investments
Freehold/Leasehold properties

Recetpts subject to floating charge secunty
Inter-Group debtors

Other debtors

insurance Refunds

Interest Gross

Sundry Refunds

Bank Interest

Payments under floating charge security
Jont Admimistrators’ Fees

Storage Costs

Bank Charges

Input VAT

Floating charge balance n hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

w1U 7EU

2016

Estimated to realise 09/09/2015 to Total
per statement of 08/03/2016

affairs (£) (£) (£)

50,000 - -

550,000 - -

600,000 - -
62,465 -

130,000 - -

- 58,713.17 133,17 21

64 58 64 58

- - 2,709.92

- 173 251

192,465 58,779 48 135,794 22

- 15,000 00

2,105 50 2,105 50

037 0 37

421 1 3,421 11

- 2,526 98 20,526 98

115,267 24

135,794 22

A D Nygate & F G Newton

Joint Administrators
05 Apnl 2016




GB Building Solutions Limited - In Administration

Summary of Joint Admimstrators’ Receipts And Payments from 9 March 2015 (date of appointment) to 8 March

Receipts subject to floating charge secunty

Chattel assets

Contract recovenes
Group debtors

Other debtors

Insurance Refund

Petty Cash

Rates Refund

Interest Gross

Bank Interest Net of Tax
Sundry Refunds

BDO Refund

Returned deposits

Third Party Contnbution to Costs
Qutput YAT

Payments under floating charge secunty
Wages

Indirect Labour

Electnaity

Hire of Equipment

Joint Admimistrators’ Fees

Joint Administrators Disbursements
Telephone & Intemet

Agents' Fees & Disbursements
Irrecoverable VAT

Pnnting, Stationary & Postage

PR Costs

Storage Costs

Re direction of Mail

Bank Charges

Sundry Expenses

IT Services

Security Costs

input VAT

VAT control account

Balance in hand (floating charge)

Notes

1 No recelpts are anticipated under the fixed charge security

2016
Estimated to 09/09/2015 to Total (£)
realise per 08/03/2016
statement of {£)
affairs (£)

20,205 - 15,855 00
4,237,097 328,457 98 386,973 78
2,000,000 - -

131,264 - -
- (9,155 43) 44,508 00
- - 65 05
- 3,239 82 3,239 82
- 53 81 5381
206 80 271 90
7311 29,763 74
- 60,000 00
35,446 75 149,446 75
- - 2,932 00
- 4,000 00 4,000 00
6,368,361 362,322 84 697,109 85
{129 65) 11,233 93
1,647 35 22,004 06
8,230 32 8,230 32
15,161 93 15,161 93
200,000 00 200,000 Q6
14,410 39 14,410 39
11,108 90 11,108 50
71,061 80 86,443 42
(270 00) 850 12
(568 60) 10,048 30
1,699 47 7,395 98
4,832 16 12,162 77
- 365 00
205 63 205 83
- 315 83
1,862 42 3,960 02
(7,297 38) 42,506 50
63,004 63,004 31
395 19 12,521 98
- 385,354 24 511,929 39
175,180 46

T 97,1985

2 The negative values detarled 1 the period reflect an internal reallocation between recelpt and expense

categories

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

w1l 7EU

A D Nygate & F G Newton

Joint Admimstrators

05 April 2016



6} 080" L¥] w01 pumip
00 00051 P
&% 089 HuausLIngsg Jayin
05 E4F 19 S0 LL) mal N
5T g0t of t 55 ¥16'1T $% 68 SF &9F'F S5 9) 5L r09't sz 06 ¥06'LT or I8 05 ZIF'L 00§
06 ESE 06 £55'51 S5 tr 0§ §T8') Q0L ST S06'} 0oL §9 £92'04 4 47 0§ 956 00 T
0T ot srl 0Z 4E1 Skt
§9 EIL'T £29 89 CHL'Z SE 9
G 18D ol sz €7 G041 00 £ 00 0£2° 04 L1 05 956 00z
05 Lhr’E 05 2 05 768’1 0g ¢ 00 028°¢ 0o ¥
08 981 50T 03 96} 0T
19 ¥o¥ ST 4T9'¢ 568 00 S9E°L 00 £ SL P ST9 0% LEL'T 0L §
€5 025"t oy 6L 89 4] 0Z Z5¥"} 08 €
01001 ‘T 06 ¥ 00 S9£'1 00 € 0F 564 06 1
60 TaF 50 0L6'YT 01 29 9L thé'i1 ST 97 00 S0 LN 09 £Ld S0 ¥ OL Ers'LL 08 0f
S0 95K’ o€ { 50 5GK'L 0F €
55 L9'71 5582 SLEF6'LL ST 9T 03 ££6 0Lz
o1 Z8Z'¢ 00 91 0T 652 5€ 4 D6 TZ0'9 S9 ¥l
19273 56 | 03 ¥RL TN
S49¥0'T TL 0T £OF [ 184 SLEW'L sls
of €25'} S0 S 00 50% 00} Oz §bb 90 ot €014 & €
60 B9 SE¥IYIL st or SE 80 0E ) 08 148°S 08 83 31484 §58 OF @si 96§ 09 979°2 SLL
€6 £LE'S 59 15 SLALM'S az il 0% ¥1T 0y 0
Sl L0T'T 586 50 86} Sz 05 TE'L 05 ¥ 09 £L9 OE €
00 Lhe 05 | 00 L1 05l
0S 44 050 05 £64 05 0
ST 9IE s ST HIE I
09 490°7 STEL SL B0 O | 00 855 05 & S6 L8y (%4 DT 5E6 =3 o
05 0L [744] 05 1ol 24}
00 L8 00 1 00 £BT 00}
oS 18 [ 4] 05 78 0£ 0
05 L4 [140] 05 L2 4]
08 ¥} 90 08 ¥Ti 590
5§ 6T¥ S¥ £0E'Y 0% 03 §¥ £3¢'Y 0z 0}
SL 90k ST GZ 90K Sz |
0L 9L5°C S5 § 0L 946'¢ 56 B
LT 0ET 05 997'1 05§ 05 08 05 ¥ 00 9% 0o ¢
0S5 %9Z'} [ 05 508 sy 00 |9r 00 }
3 3iwoL £INOH Jmoy oy EILCTTY uiney 3oL sanoy 71meL snoH FmeL thoy Jmpel SINoH
v HYOLVYLSINIAY YIDYNYW
FOVHIAY J¥YLOL ONVHED 44¥1S YIHIO HOLYHISINWOY YOINIS LNYLSISSY HIDVNYW HINLYYA

moLqns |

LISTIRY N0 64

sajpaq Jayio o Bupuoday 9o
woypary oy Bujnioday +o
saujoddy 0y Bujeday 7o
Bupuoday Aiamawas |
Bupuoday |

moLgns H

S0P R UoN 0
LGP PRI 7O

) Japas H

Mol gns 3

R I 6
SIISY/SIAUISNG JO ARS ¥)
5I55Y AP0 yim Bujwag 60
ORI 1690 LD

ey pamay Anadady o0
LIS A AMUTY PO
Bujjweg  uGREENAY Rasty 3

ImeLqns @

Hopm

SuIpUSdsaLIOI WPy UID Gl
SUOISENIS} TRIUST fr|
SHUPIAA RIS [

sR1Ew Aoimms 40

FUNCITY SjuAARY /MR L0
suoday 10puUa} 6
tuopeliaa) go

uonmal £o

A¥A 0

RIRY Fauwnsy) g
uogssaslioid asey g

|wjelQns D

Bujuunyg ABens /o
YOS |RIDURULY MIATY 20
ABxeng pur Sujuumy 3

w0l grs 4
uopEuRWwnIog lomwls Zo
Jusunujoddy ue tdays g

uapidpnsag

(UojRNISHIPER 4o UCKRINP) 9L0T YDRW § 01 G1OT YDIBW 4 WO J Polsad 943 10} 3)qeajiddy sa1ey pue paBley) awyl pa)|eiag

UOPRISIURNPY Uj - Padjws sBuipioH dnous go




LY mai punig
&9 019 T4 Prg
(4 B3 TURTINGIR]
€L 50t 06 fig 0T g Ly 17307 Yy
oF 9 90 00 168 SS % SEebe't ¢1 oL 00 9E5 1 0T L rir'vi (1403 00 5T g b
T st g1y’ [-1X: 0T §€T SrT s tE0'H 73 oF L85y (131 00 5L 06 b Buryradmy
1§ 05T ot Sre'e €T SE o0 S0¢ 003 0y LiL S0y 0L T 0T 0T Tuirsgruoquiesy qessy
»9 1T 90’y RS or 89 (111 0% So5 089 09 095} sE§ oF 5L €8 € S1EHo's 55T USRI Lt
o L8 [TAY-TNY 8T oL 10V 1% Adajrag puw Myuig
3 3 gy ¥ SINOY 3 N0y k] gy ] SNOH ¥ TN E] SIN0H usjydpsteg
aLvd AY TrLoL aNviD 4415 ¥IHLO IALDG JALNIIXA HolNZS UIDYNYW LNYLSHSY YIDYNYW HINLEYY

{340da1352) ano eaujs poped au) 9107 YOJRW § 01 § 10T Jequaidas § WoI4 PoUad S J0) S93RY PJepuLls e pallieyd ew)l jo AJeuntng

UOREASIIWPY Ul - paljuy) sBulpjoy dnoun go




0Z #9184 [{W¥ S8 0Z8'S  |OL ME St evE'El 524
[T oL 0L 01 858°L oL Ot
00 285 ol 00 L8T 0a 1
S5 161°89 515Kl 00 &5 05 0 00 0L1'} or b stesl'e  [szul 08 LE}'OL 00 85 00 §29'EF 00 99
09 OF 0o 09 OF 0zo
G5 SEC'ZE 5406 0L 6% 560 0% 959 59¢ S0 0LF'2L 5199 00 026'8 2 6l
Sy TFL'6} 04 05 << 219 SPg oz 1HE 534 00 96 05 0 oz £95'7 06 9 00 05T'E 0L
0L bLL'9 5t 81 ST EIF ) 09 L Sk 95L°Y SE 0L
06 699 59 1 06 699 591
£6 1T 00 OF6'6L ot Lif soTLL oo v SE 5€8')1 SE 9€1 §9 TL6FE oF €6 59 960'LE |0 65 00 Z£5'9T OF ¥ OF FEE'S 996
OF ££5'T 08 € ot 6 010 08 595 0zl 08 796 1 o5 T
S6 99'9 58 69 05 196°7 05 05 Sy SFeE 1.1
OE 19§'LE 58 £91 07 BZ8 € 09 Tt 56 £9£'41 50 +9 oF TrE'S 59 87 59 188 04 ¥Z LN+ S9E
O b&0'y 50 04 00 BSE 007 DE 5eL't <X}
01 S¥E 580 0} SPE 5B 0
oL 91t ofr 0 05 91b (]
S I96°E 59 €1 00 98 oo L ST 9% 5 05 884"} 05 6 00 Z1e 007
56 LIE'R SL09 50 Tl 00 ¥ 00 060'F DE 2% S0 BLE'L o £ <8 £29'Z 154}
03 1o} 520 D5 104 [14]
59 ¥E6 ST SL¥F szt oL Ded oE Z
OB BLE'Y 55 £} 00 515°} 00 9 08 £0E°E S5 2
52 Zha't 5C L 0g Irr oF 7 OF L10°) 0% £ 00 96 os 0 55 15T 9o
5T 069 or OF 00 298°C 00 1 05 ¥iZ os | 57 098'F oF ¥l 05 £ o5t
QL Lok 0L £ZG'SE 05 ¥s 00 0kT'S Q0 02 0L ¥69'LT 00 99 00 E65'S 058
0¥ £09'01L SF €7 oF ELE'L s¥ 80 00 Q6Z'C s
00 EQE'T 05 ¢ 0o EOET oS £
00 1EE'S oG £T 00 029'7 00 O} 00 11L'S o0 EL
OF 067'L1 5§ FF o0 079'Z 00 0} OF 049'F) 3914
66 ¥ 0% b5t'ok 08 9t} 00 580'9 00 SE 5% 916K 1344 STIOYI (si8 oL £45'07 05 6§ 00 §ET°L ag bh
59 9%9F 434 59 95k S5 2
0L B0O'EE 05 511 00 061 'S 00 of 00 OFL'E 00 S} S 109') 113 Sk Ler'al [74 00 909"y 00 £
SZ 149 5L1 ST LL9 5L}
0C FL6'L 00 € 00 vi6'L 0 £
00 87Z'F 00 ¥} 00 568 005 00 QLE‘L 00§ 00 G9E°L 00 € 00 59 00 |
16 ME SO L¥E'FS 56 854 02 O¥1'T oz 6l o0 L350 0% §1 OO EZT'T |05 1) SZ LES'PE Gf 68 o0 E6E'4E 0D £2
50 956 T 56 SEL 08 OFL'Z 0z 6L 0o 190'F 05 51 WET'E o5k 57 LES'¥E 5268
00 Z69°Z oo ¥ 0 2T 00 ¥
00 65LR ou 51 0G 65L'% 00 61
k] JmoL NQH 3 eop sinoy 3 q0) Sthop J Bl snoy 7 je3a] SJnoy FleaoL £inoy Fol £INoH
vy YOLYALSINIWGY HIDYHYH
IDVHIAY TYLOL ONYHD A4YLS ¥IHLD YOLVHLSINWaY HOINZS ANV.LSISSY HIDYNYW YILAYd

§1955¥ f850U|SNY O ARG FL
ANIL 0 WhuNSY 7L

sionyen Buiseatsdd QL

SIassY J310 Y Buyeag g0
$1955Y 1933RY) | Buljeag go
uep3eIe] 1990 L0

sanew paelay Auadold 90
SICIIS10S S51RIT/30MUISY] $O
UOLIR||[DUOSEY/ UDIIEN AT 20
Bujpeaq / uokiws)|vay RessY 3

ol qns a

HOM

SI3NMN JBC 68
Sauspuodiaion Uiy USD g1
$UOLLINIS|Q 1RIFUID )
sBupaaw |wavay ¢

SIaUIRW Hd/55add 2L

saney LoIiR1S 40

SUNaIY sIUBWAR4/s1d1aday £0
suoday 1Npuoy 90
suopeBpisaay] g

103131105 3R/ NSY| 4O
1¥A T

I FDURINSY) |
UojssaiBaid ese0 Q

WL gas 3
Bujuuzig AB33ens £0

aqERAY SUORAO Majasy 50
SWANSAS /5530004 NG MeWATY £0
LSS0 1RjOURULS MajasY IO
Almens pue Sujrueg 3

oL qns g
SR P10 65

Sas[Wald 18 JURPUAY O
SUO)SEATSI0 ALRE PAL 90

319 JJQ193Q/5103984|0 399W SO
LORTURWNIC] Aoniels 7o
waunujoddy ue sdags g

imeLgns v

SRS B0 66
SEUQAAW  2I|ARY 1RIAURD 90
sBupasw J01geg/ieIsang o
staney Jusugupeddy sd v

uepdyssag

(UopensSiUILPE Jo UGKIRIND) §LOZ YOIBW § 03 §LOZ Y2OW 6 WO poliad 3y Joj a|quajjddy saqey pur poBleyy awyl pajiesag

UORRIIS|ULIPY Y] - pajjy suopnies 8ujp|ing 90




00 L958761¥3 oL puLgn
SE OLF'FIT PHIA
&€ OLF'FL SuawssINgsiq Je0
Ll
00 £8G'649 05 887'T |R30L 3N
S0 TLh ao ¥ S€ 50S'ST 0 9ET 05 bV ¥ 0z BS} 08 OvE 8T [sf 751 05 BZ}'981 S0 716 09 LL¥'66 59 ¥iL
56 0T6'S9 50 98} (1347 3+ 0Z 8T 5L glS'e -TAY SZ S6L'6T 09 ¥ol 00 ¥SLUEL DS 1T
Z6 €51 9§ 644 4131 0F S22 05
o Z9L's [ Y 05 vk 00 g D6 159'S 0L vl 00 599'7 00 ¢
S5 PIT'SF 55 Or) ST 6LE'Z [T} 7418 ] SLIE 55 TR'LZ S0 92 00 MF's 0 Sk
0L 915'S 56 11 0L L8L'S skl o) 6TE 50
00 75%'2 0Z £ o 757 oF T 09 £80°1 08 T 00 91E'4 07
06 684 QL1 09 [9F 00 2§ [B)) 56 F9T0OE 0F 664 05 618'64 S8 €L Of ©PFLL |5 €9 54 LEE'OY 0€ L0} 00 640'8 a5 L1
00 16 59 sob'L [ 24} 59 501°} 1% 4]
saig'y 09 6T SF 0802 0Lz 00 96 %0 OF S65°7 065 00 Z¥T cs0
06 Z£0'£04 ST 00 2§ 050 S8 8£0°L7 Sk P91 05 618'61 SR EL 0L i¥S'LL |59 T9 ST B69'9E 00 86 00 LER'L co il
SB 56 Sr 0 €8 C6 sy o
SPirLL 67 5% LhLL S62
05 6£0°59 oF tzr 06 981°H% |58 713 OF $99'21 08 12} OF 362 oot §6L70's 09§ 58 106 &€ 5} 085
[ -1x4 0z 5k 06} o0 ¥T 520 56 71 0% 0 SZGIE o1
s S21°) 06 ¢ SC £09 11 oL 895 14
S5 EFF'sy 00 £SE OF LEM'BL 02 THS 09 700'Z) SL 6L 00 £81 0C | 59 980'L S5 £Z)
09 9415} 09 05 09 51 ] [ 1443 520 or 96T 0a | S8 LE6'ZL 0z &F
00 ZCL 03 ¥ 00 ZEL oo ¥
00 ELLT 05 EZ 00 ELL'T 05 €7
WLLLT 05 £7 00 £££'T 0§ £z
T3 6LE OF FSH'T9E 0s 878 SZ 994 06 ¥ 0T FB6' sTL S 90E°Ch (0¥ ZL 09 1¥5'9L 5 A X1 05 858'69 as 72
ST 6ZF'¥) SL L S 896 ST 0% O90'r ) 03 0t
7 ImoL SINGH 3oL sunoy 3 Moy, sanoH 3 |mo) Sitojt 3molL SInoH 3 Mol snoy Fnoy SINOH
ALy HOLVHISINWAY HIADYNYW
FOVHIAY TY.LO4 ONVHD 44V15 H3HLO HOLVULSINWAY HOIN3S ANVLSISSY UIDVNYW HINLYVA

|@oLgns |

slaney A0 66

$%)poq Jaio o Buplioday 90
sioypas) o Bupuodsy v
193upoddy o3 BuyLioday 7o
Bujoday Aloymms Lo
Buproday |

0] g H

SIONTW JAYI0 66

sJOUBAID JagID 90

sioypa) epuaajad ueN po
103pa) UD€
SIOPAI) PGS 70

SWI|R|D Jog|p@ad H

1®eLqns 9

SIBNEW IO &6

SaNSs| UOISUSY $0

HENEW vdl €0

s#akoldw3 s Supeag zo
SUDJUN apRu) Yum BujiRaq Lo
sIe3ey sado|diey o

ol gns 4
5IUN0aY Sujpell go
sIFPTY pamey Bujpey) 4

moLqns 3
USNTW 1IN0 b6

uopdpssagy

(uope3siulWpPE Jo UBIIRINP) 91LOZ YW § 03 §LOZ U4%W 6 WO POHad 8y3 Joj ajqeanddy satwy pue padieys awy), pojje3sg

UeIuisjupupy up - pagju)] suopnios Buipling o



ST LEE'L) 14

L0 VET oF £o8°} or 94 5L 896} SLY 07 £2¢'6 0z £1 00 9¥L'y wo e
00 BF 0§ 0 00 gr 05 0
0T S95°C 0L 8 00 L 051 o L15°T OZ 9 00 169 00 1
SLSK9'El 8L or 00 §t¥'L 00 T} 5L 896°L SLY 00 908'9 00 ) 00 S5b°E 00§
0OF 752 ory OF 26T 0z

(TR 1] o 9E6'F) 5019 00 26 050 SE BOF'F S¥ 62 §L LIE'T [T 00 OF¥ 052 DE 8T¥'L £t o 00 Z¥FT 05 0
OF £5£'T 06 9 o0 96 05 C OF S6E'Z 06 g 00 T¥T 05 0
S0 LZE'S o0 91 00 r8f 002 SO L£4'F 00 ¥l
56 £88'9 1184 00 T§ 05 0 ST SO¥'¥ Sk 42 [T Fsid sLL 58 56 1]

T 591 06 981°L os oF oy 991 09 S) 098’7 08 £T 00 bFT 0% 0 0T L9 st o Sh 6LL'E G691
50 022 0z L% St 0 S8 761 S50
0§ €09 Sl ¥ 08 §1T 03 | 01 899 SET
00 §86'y or [C 08 05} syl 09 199°T 51T 0T 4}
S6 ££3'% S6 ¥ 0951 §10 ST 520 00 ¥ 0g o 09 588 743

00 Bkt 00kLLT 0§ €T 00 ELL'Z 0§ £2
00 TLL'Z DS £2 00 £LL'T 05 12

19 95K 00 615 €F or €2 00 45 a5 0 05 645 06 } oz LS¥ [12r 4 0f £ot'al Sh 2% a6 TEL'rE 05 1T
05 265'21 5 IE 00 65 050 00'ZZTh or 0 05 EZ8'Y 144 00 REF'TL o0 #1
07 189'L 0€ 61 oz 780'L D€ 6k
06 £E6'S 00 9L O FIL 90 Gl Skt SO 1 00 ¥6%'} 0 E
o9 86 09T 00 96 05 0 09 758 o6 T
08 L58°} SE¥ 05 LSy [} oF 0EZ oz | D6 699 9

L6 6L 5 66FLT oe ISk 00 8L -7} S1 629's 0s BZ 42 650'9 LY oy ¥IZ'F |56 1T 59 20870 §6 0T 00 03Z°1 0s T
0Z 905'r 09 ¥5 00 641 00 £ 07 L2TT 09 11
0L YOr's) 06 15 ST 616 ST TH 5L ST S0 ¥ 02 160°L 39 g LEL'T 143 00 01"} oS T
OF 9EL'E g DE 5EL'C (R ]
00 804 00 00 9% 00 L 00 21§ 00 T
S0 1TL'E S5 92 00 8L SL 1 08 £54°} 56 61 00 26k 00 1 5T 168 S8 E
oY 942 (R4 ot Sp ] 00 S0E 0oL DE 92¥ S0 |
09 ThL SEf 00 9EE SL 1 00 0lg 0} 00 56 (L]
0s yor 5.0 05 #OL SL0

00 90¥ Of LLH'E 5 ¢ 0% LL9'E 68 &
00 ZIB 00 7 oo 719 00T
Of §90'¢ 5§ L O 590°C S5 2

7 3oL noH 3 oL sanoH 3 1moy INoH ERL:TT sinoy 3/moL INoH LYY RINOH 3me) unoy
!
v ERVIErmE) &) HIDVYNYW
JOVHIAY I¥LOL NVHD 44Y1S HIHIO JALLNIDG HOINTS LNY1SISSY HADYNYW WINLNYL

moLqns §

IR IO 66

saipog Jano @ Buploday 90
sIoypD €1 Sujuody v
Supioday Aomns (0
Bupoday |

laoLgas H
$J0Y|PR3 JBIG 90

P RN UON ¥0
SJOUPED TeRUaiajald €0
SWwiely Joy|pals H

IsoLqns o

AN RN 66

SONSS) UGJSUAd bO

LAWY ¥4I 6
saakodury yum Bupesg 70
umwy sadojduy o

LT ]
nunoaay SUpRIL g0
maygey pagejay Suppuiy, o

1=oL qns 3

S8y JNF0 P Bufleaq 60
NOJI%MIO] WX L0

sianey pRRaY Auadoud 50
I8 SFATAMASY] ¥O
UojR||sucsey Jusienea 70
Bujwaq ¢ uopEsjray Qassy 3

w01 Gng @

LIANTW MO b
23uapuodsalIoD/UlIRY UID §L
SUQISSNDS)G TRIAUID KL

uItew Loimas 60

fUNeaYY svswied/ndacay L0
301J3)105 #RJINUTLY) 4O

LvA 0

SJINITW AdUBRISU L
vopsailoayg ased g

maLqas 3

Supuumg ABawng L0
UDpsag RIS MIAATH LD
£AS;uns pue Bypuvyd o

uopdpzag

(3J0dau 15%] Ino aoufs popad sul) 9L0Z Y24UW 8 03 5107 13qWaidas 6 Wod4 Popad Ayl Joj a]qealddy sa3vy puR paBJeyd dw|| pa|viag

uUopenspY Ul - suojimies Buipling g9



06 8207493~

™ol punm

S0 FLO'6WE pajlg

S0 ¥£Q'FL SUSSSINGSY] JMEO

0} bZ'LO} HEIY) ImogeN

oF 967 58 € 50 £69'21 S1 2L SL LVEL SE ¥y 08 TIT'S  |§b 4T 01 600'15 S)UEl 00 0E£'6) 05 0f
i FRCTTY SINoH 3 Ivioy ineH 3ROl $InGH 3 may sinoy 7oL LinoH 7mol NoH 3 ey snoH
EIR ] AALLN3X3 HIDYNYW
A9VUIAY TYLOL ONYHD 24w18 YIHIO ANINIG BOM3S IHYLSISSY HIDYNYW HINLNYS

uopduasaq

(340d24 35u) ana @auls posad 841} 9107 Y2U7W § 03 §1.0Z 19qiuaides § Wold popad 3u3 Joj 9] quajddy sajey pue PIEIRYD Swll pajelag

USRENSBIWPY U] - SUOEN|os Bujpng go



